Ranking: The Subscription Shares, when fully paid and issued,
will  rank pari  passu in al l  respects with the other
Shares for the time being in issue.

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE SUBSCRIPTION AND USE OF
PROCEEDS
The Company is  an investment  holding company and i ts  subsidiar ies  are
principally engaged in property related investments and investment in securities
and money-lending businesses.

The estimated expenses for the Subscription are approximately HK$200,000. The
net proceeds arising from the Subscription of approximately HK$9,175,000 are
intended to be used by the Group as general working capital. The Company has
no pressing financial commitment and currently does not have any particular plan
for investment or expansion but given that the Subscription can help the Company
to broaden its shareholders’ base and capital base, and strengthen the Company’s
financial position, the Directors consider the Subscription to be in the interest
of the Company and its shareholders as a whole.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING
The effect of the Subscription on the shareholding of the Company are as follows:

Shareholding before Shareholding after
the Subscription the Subscription

No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Directors
Kwong Kai Sing, Benny 175,000,000 2.66% 175,000,000 2.52%
Ong Peter 22,880,000 0.35% 22,880,000 0.33%

Subscriber – – 375,000,000 5.40%
Public 6,375,201,943 96.99% 6,375,201,943 91.75%

Total 6,573,081,943 100.00% 6,948,081,943 100.00%

– 4 –

FUND-RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY DURING THE PAST 12
MONTHS
The following table summarises the fund-raising activities of the Company for
the 12 months immediately before the date of this announcement:

Actual use of
proceeds (up to

Date of Net proceeds Intended the date of this
announcement Event (approximately) use of proceeds announcement)

(i) Approximately HK$50
mil l ion for  advert is ing
business in the PRC; (ii)
a p p r o x i m a t e l y  H K $ 3 6
million for repayment of
convert ible  notes;  ( i i i )
a p p r o x i m a t e l y  H K $ 1 0
million for repayment of
financial institution loans;